

No. 22-5807

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TENNESSEE, *et al.*, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

and

ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL, *et al.*,
Intervenors-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Tennessee, No. 3:21-cv-308

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THOMAS MORE SOCIETY, CHRISTIAN
LEGAL SOCIETY AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
EVANGELICALS ON BEHALF OF APPELLEES**

Timothy Belz
Counsel of Record
J. Matthew Belz
Ottsen Leggat & Belz, LC
112 S. Hanley Street, Suite 200
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
314-726-2800

*Special Counsel for
Thomas More Society*

Carl H. Esbeck
*R. B. Price Professor Emeritus
and Isabella Wade & Paul C.
Lyda Professor of Law Emeritus*
209 Hulston Hall, Ninth &
Conley Streets
Columbia, Missouri 65211
573-882-6543

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Interests of Amici 1

Statement of the Case 2

 A. Department of Education 2

 B. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission 3

Argument 6

 POINT ONE: If the Department of Education were to issue its new Title IX regulations while this appeal is still pending, that would not moot the Plaintiffs’ or Intervenors’ claims under the Administrative Procedure Act. 6

 POINT TWO: By its express terms, *Bostock* is limited to Title VII’s prohibition on employment discrimination “because of ... sex” that entails a “but-for” rule of causation, and the *Bostock* Court pointedly stated that it was not deciding applications such as single-sex sports and privacy concerns in the common use of bathrooms and locker rooms. 8

 POINT THREE: Application of *Bostock* with its but-for rule of causation to Title IX makes no sense if the plain text and title’s context are to carry any weight; employment discrimination presents a distinctly different situation from, for example, school-based athletics and performing arts where acknowledged differences between males and females have been accounted for by Congress in Title IX to achieve not blind equality, but equal opportunities given the physiological differences between males and females, as well as a laudable concern for privacy when being unclothed before the opposite sex. 12

 POINT FOUR: The Department of Education’s releasing of its Interpretation, Dear Educators Letter, and Fact Sheet Violated the Major Question Doctrine. 20

Conclusion 23

Certificate of Compliance 26

Certificate of Service 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty., Fla.</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2022 WL 18003879 (11th Cir. Dec. 30, 2022).....	11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	19
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Neese v. Becerra</i> , 2022 WL 16902425 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 11, 2022).....	14
<i>Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	16
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	16
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 2022 WL 4835346 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 1, 2022).....	4, 5, 23
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	19
<i>West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	20, 21

Statutes

20 U.S.C. 1681(a) 16, 17, 18
20 U.S.C. 1686..... 17
20 U.S.C. 1691(a)(9)..... 18
42 U.S.C. 2000e 3, 8, 14, 15, 16

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a) 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54..... 6, 24

Regulations

34 C.F.R. 106.34(a)..... 15
34 C.F.R. 106.41 17
86 Fed. Reg. 32637 2, 3
87 Fed. Reg. 41537-38..... 7
87 Fed. Reg. 41309-41579..... 6

Other Authorities

U.S. Const., Article I..... 23, 24
